Rule 2 33

{a) Insert fult
name(s) and
address{es) of
admumstrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2 17B

The [nsolvency Act 1886 = ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Car Medic Internatronat Limited 05444058
in the High Court of Justice Court case number
10186 of 2011
(full name of court)

We (a)

Alan Redvers Pnice Gary Steven Pettit
Marshman Price Marshman Price

Sutte 1, Meadow Court Suite 1, Meadow Court
2-4, Meadow Close 2-4, Meadow Close
Weilingborough Wellingborough

NNB 4BH NN8 4BH

attach a copy of Zmy/four proposals in respect of the adminustration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 02 December 2011

(SR

Signed
—""_Joint Adminisirators
Dated by é Teree Moeem A—or !
Contact Details-
You do not have to give any contact G S Pettit
informatron in the box opposite but if Marshman Price
you do, # will help Companies House to Suite 1, Meadow Courd
contact you f there 15 a query on the 2-4, Meadow Close
armn Wellingbarough
NN 4BH
(01933 270918)
DX Number DX Exchange
! | When you have completed and signed thts form, please send it to the
* ADONFVS1 R 1 i C t
2011 #rT egistrar of Companies at -
A60 21 E 2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
COMPANIES HOUS )
-AFQINZVE' _J
AFQO2 343

A3G

07/12/2041

COMPANIES HOUSE




e # A

-zs:;:\‘_k
MarshmanFrice®

Business Rescue & Insodlvency

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

2 December 2011

Our Ref GSP PRM C142 Cred letter (7)

Dear Sirs

CAR MEDIC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
Trading address Umit 14, Firbank Court, Firbank Way, Leighton Buzzard, LU7 8YP

| wriie to inform you that the above-named company entered mio admimistrabion on 24
Novermnber 2011 and that Gary Steven Petht and Alan Redvers Price of Marshman Price were
appointed joint administrators | enclose Form 2 9B, formal notrce of appaintment

Tne jont admenistrators are officers of the Court and agents of the company and contract
without personal abihty

Purpose and effect of Administration

The purpose of adrminstration 1s to faciitate the rescue of a company as a going concern or, i
that 1s not reasomably prachcable, to implement the rext best alternative in the interests of the

company's credrtors as 8 whole

In this case, the business and assets of the company were sold on 24 November 2011 to
Vehicle Medic Limited  Consequently, with regard to unexecuted orders placed by the company
prior to our appointment and which have not been subsequently authorised by us, suppfiers
should now obtan confirmation airectly from Vehicie Medic Limited that the goods or services

are still required

You should be aware thai whilst i adminisiration the company has the protection of a wide-
ranging moratorium under paragraphs 40-43 of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1886 The
effect of these provisions prevents any proceedings, execution, distraint, legal action or “self
help' remedies betng commenced or continued against the company except with the consent of
the admmistratare or the permission of the Court  The Limitation Act 1980 continues to aoolv to

all debis cue to or from the Combany

Marshman Pnce | * Floor, § Spencer Parade Nochamplon Whi SAA
Tel D1604 259574 Fax 01604 602752
2-ma eloamashmanonse co ud www marshmanomee co oh
Ga= S Perut 1s autnonsed 10 26t 15 3n msolvency practimione by tne Instiute of Chamerea Accountants in England and waies
R “eil Marshman s authonsed 10 2.1 35 an insofvency pracutioner by the Insolvency Prcunoners Asseciaunn

Alan R Pnce 1s qothonsad to a1 #s an msolvency smacutoner by the lasolvencs Pra enbioners Association
Marshinan Price 1s the Lnomg name of Marsaman Pnce Parot Lad compans rumber 6817518 remsiered ir England anz W acs

Remistered office Sune | Veadow Count 2~ Mesdow Close he Val'ey Evate Wellimghorougn ANS 1BH




SRR,

i

Marshman?frice

Bus ness Rescwve & Insolvency

As administratars, we are nol in_a postion o pay amounts due by the company i respect of
cbligations entered 1nto prior to our appointment  To this end, please forward detaills of any
amount(s) due to you as at 24 November 2011 and advise us immed:iately if you claim any
security over, or title to any properiy or goods in the possession of the company

Sale of business and assets of the company

On 24 November 2011 the joint admiristrators sold the business and assets of the company
The appendix 0 this letier sets ou' the details of this sale

Admnistraters’ Propesals

Gtven the sale of the company has taken place and following the guidetines under Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 16 the proposals detaling how the joint admmistrators intend to achieve

the purpose of administration are enclosed with this nouce

in summary, the joint administrators propose remaining m office for the purpose of concluding
the sale of the company business and assets pnor to placing the company Mo creditors’

voluntary liguidation

The joint adminstrators are nol continuing to trade the business, which ceased with effect from
24 Novemher 2011  Therefore, please note that with effect from 24 November 2011 the

company will not be responsible for any payment for goods and services delivered to it

Please do not fulfit any orders placed by the company before our appointment without recesng
clear and unequwocal instructions from the purchasing company who will be solely hable
Please note that the joint admurusiraiors are not personally adopting any contracts which may
have been entered into by the comparty, nor do we accept personal hability in respect of them

Other Matters

Please notfy me immediately § you are holding any property or monies belonging to the
company and note that you are not authorised to deal with this property without my prior written
confirmation  If you claim {o retain tile to goods delivered to the company or a lien over assets
belonging to the company in your passession then please contact me as soon as possible with

full details and coples of any supporting documentation

You should also let me know If there are any matters which you consider | should be aware of
regarding the company's affairs  This request for information 1s standard practice and does not
imply any cribcism or course of action aganst any person concemed 1n the management of the

Company's affairs

Yours faithfully

GARY S PETIIT
Joint Admimstrator

The a%airs busihats and propery o1 the Company are managed oy the wonl a0ministrators whe act
as the Company s agents and without persanal nadility

Marshman Price 1' Floor 8 Spencer Parade ™orthamptor NA§ SA4
Tel 01604 259574 Fax 01604 602752
e mal nfoamasbhreanpnce couk  www manhmdnprice co b

G1n > Pertt 1 authonsed  act 15 aa msslvecy pragiiionet by the Institaie of Chanensg A ccounints i England and Wale »

R et Marshman s authersed 10 3ct 15 an inseiven. s pricutioner by the Insohvensy Pracanionem Assocrabian

Alan R Price 1s yuthonsed (o 4ol 35 21 ranlvaney pasutitionzs by the Insolvene 7 Practiioncss. <ssociauon

Viarh man Prce o the wading same of Marshman Price Ponn Lid compamy number 881 2218~ arstered in Enzlond and Wal.s

Rugistersd eifice Suste b Veadon “run 2 <4 waadow Clese Tse Valles Evaie Wellinghnreugh NNS 4BH




Rule . 23

4
2
3
ta
o

Aariacs af apnninf ~eatafan
FRLR W AW L SLWERE b :Ju.u:»;.._n-.,uu. o -
a3 inieT wmos Yo e pom ey
SOInIsiTetol Uy VijrtbiFdii T
hlL] c J rs ‘

director(s)

it has been 15sued)

Company number

Name of Company
Car Meaic Intemational Limed 05444058

| in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Companies Far court use only ,
i Court Corr case number
If oLt ofF zeou !

3 Notice s grven that, in respect Car Medic Internatonal Limited of 12 Church Square
Leigmton Buzzard, Becfordshire LUT 1AE (—ne Company™) we drector of the Company

(“the appoimtor™) hereby appotnts

Gary Steven Pettit of Marshman Price, 1" Floor, § Spencer Paraae, Noﬁhmmo}y’ @
WWI1 5AA and Alan Redvers Price of Marshman Price Suite 1, Meadowcou £ -@‘*
Mezdow Close, Tse Valiey Estate, wellingborough NNE 4BH as admmnistratgrast

the company

2 The written statcments m Form 2,28 are attached

-

3 The appomtor 15 endtled to make ar sopomument under paragraph 22 of Schedule
the Insolvency Act 1986

4 Thig appomtment 13 1n accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insofvency Act 1956

5 The Company 15 not an insurance undertzking / a c-edit imstifunoen / art mvestment
rde—alang previding seviess mvolving the holdmg of Amds or secwies for third parnes /
ar 8 cellectrve investrent undzrakong vrdsr Article 1 2 of the EC Regulshan

6 For the followmpg reasons 1t 1§ considzred tnat the EC Regulatton will apply 17 1 gges

2pply. these prozsedings will bz Tamn proccedings as asfined m Artcte 3 of the EC
Regulation the procecdings qualfy under Articie 1(1} of the EC Reguiznon ane v
Company's centre of main interests 15 withm the [T

7 Where there are joint admunistrators. a siatement for the purposes of paragrzpn 100(2) of
Scheaule Bl to tne Thsoivency Act 1986 15 2itached

& The appomntor has given written nouce of the itent.on 10 Ep0unt in 2ccordance wath
paregraph 26(2) of Schedule B 1o the nsghvarey Act 1925 and g cony of that rotice was

fited at court on 21 Novemper 201 |




T
P
3
H
i
o
]
I
<t
=]
i

T tndrew Speqeer Sack of § Teutiny Lang winms

(airecior)
ao soiemnly and sincerely gectare that

(1} the mfarmanion provided i ns notice, and
(i} the statements made and wformaton grven mn the nobics of mitennon ta xppoint

ora ond memnem. o the et ol my Imowlecgs anc belisf, tue

AND | meke thes soiemn dzclarsuon consciennous!y beneving the tome 1o pe rrue 2ng
oy virtus of tha Statetory Declzrations Act 1835,

Declarsdat __ L, o ts @ N I -
N

seed AT

This 2 non  davof TP
Vand

before me L e . -

P S 2011

prt mm e

A Cemm-ssener-Sor Dotbegp bugamatntlc ool oo
Awthorret O TT
GRAHAM P LOVELDCK

BRIDGE MOUSE
LEIGHTON BUTTARD

— e

or Soficitar orDeldy

Endorsement to be compicied by court  SOUSITOR

- ' LIy - ' < .
This nobies was filed = ;:"C'v’ bg" &V /I T et




Tamm 2.2B

b Lo L r . - z LY. -

Statement of propussed agminhvraior
' Mamz of Compamy Compy names- !
05£24058 .

Car Medic micnationas Lirmied '
)i
il

in the Hhigh Count of Justies Chancen Division 11" £oe ccwr ure e,

}!s Coust cis2 number
|
i

Comnpanies Coum /
|01R6/2018

:

1 1 alen Redvers Pricz of Mashman Pnes PO Box 5895, Wellingborougn NNEB 57D he-zov
ceenfy tnat | o asthersed urder the prosons of Part XH of the Insoleency Act 1936 16 ac1 as an

msslvensy praciitone
JP No 6846
Memz of Regulatory Body insolveney Praconionsss Assosiaton

2. Ycomsert to ¢t 15 Jomt admimstator of Cer Med)c Int=raatonal Limited {“mhe Company™) n
accordance with the notize of eppatmenr of Andrew Spevear Hach, the sole drrectar of the
Company dated 2.2 Novembet 2011

3 [amsfthe eponon the the purpose of admimistration 1§ Rasomably ltkely to he semeved

4 1 bavz Nad & prier profesmens! relatonskip exh e Company 16 50 T &2 vy compeny nes
pdvised the Company end & direstor smmedistsly preceding mv proposed appointment as
admumstrator on the finencal poiitim of the Company the aptionz avaiishle to 1 end m plaanmg fo=

any eppowhment

\ T

&:—*«-/

272 Noveussrz. 200




R

— - - = . L3
., 3 f=3 o s Wb B b T o EYsRal) ctra ¥ e
>ratement 07 propofel 2OmiInIstroto:
e T D ereman _AmmLm rm—ame
CF T ETEoi D e s % q— I
i
i
i
Il SR S WP o B W R S S LN o
Chmmm L T Jas sraomer
I - !,
\

' Flpor b Svemoe- Pamne Worthersoim SN A

1
- 4
F . - _—
St loatpvEpe, Ao YOS

! Vi3 Mover Poir o7 Marsnmsen Base
Zrety cort e ILEL T O BRSO wldeT IE prms - oae o0 Pan VI 0 oox 24

fok g e 35 o St oo o S M ot 4 1400 beoll

zoTv oo aica Cozrneres A cotmmenis of Zorloo and B s

28 jore sozmressireer of Car Moo tmeemanarad Lomieo e Comnam o
LOULTeE WD Tompnen, OF Achrew SDSNIIT RaAth 0T S0 2 A1AITT A g
™~ 1

T p— - - -
< aov Z0ESC :ZZ NI LT Ly

- e T

c
S ietad -—4-'
Tenaoscoico

SITUAT 0F LOTIDETL NG o

Y
(2]
12

A 3 - - P R At RaTare ~ e o Ay wm g e m H - ]
4 hreg nac o pror prolgesonn? moanpowam wom the {omaome 2 ogr T oar Tonzoe o men i
o T mT s sr mmmmiems ek e e sl

| gy o g remlere oo o vty oo n veamE
LOInSIoT oNE TS SIUOILT CooeSlaT v orTiTacsg CIopOTIZ LT OSTIE

fmeac.c mentor o) e Conmars  me opu9ns gvmicole 2 1 ESY I ALOHAME 10T 2y 2ooouatn,en

"
g
8

8 NovemReRr Aoy

Digrez 2




h
&
2

s
P

PR
l"e(:. v Lo [ty

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

#Eore INTERMATIONAL LIMITED ("ThE COMPANY')

Th THE MLTTIR GF Tt INSOLCENCY AT 1585

STATEMENT IV ACCORDANCE WITH
PARAGRAPH 100(2)(b) OF SCHEDULE 312

CF THE INSCLVENTY ALY 2586

I rmake this statement a3 the sole director of the Company as appointor of Gary Steven

pettit of Mar<hman Price, 1% Floor, 8 Spencer Parade, Northempter NN1 52A and Alan

Redvars Price of Marshman Price, Suite 1, Meadowcourt, 2-4 Meadow Close, Ise Valley

Estate, Wellingborough, NNB 4BH 25 Administrators of the Company

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2)(h) of Schedulz B2 of the Insolvency Act 1886, ]
confirm that al functions to be performed in respect of the sdministrztion may be

exercised by any, or all, of the administrators so aspointed

l_\%)d‘:b
S

e

Andrew Spencer hack

Sole directer of the Company and Appomntor




CAR MEDIC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Gary Steven Pettit and Alan Redvers Price, both of Marshman Price, 8 Spencer
Parade, Nerthampton, NN1 BAA were appomnted joint administrators on 24
November 2011

Tne affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint admurustrators, who act as the Company s agenis

Report and Proposals of the Administrators under the
provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1 Definthons

2 Statutory and general information

3 Appomtment of administrators

4 Purpose of administrabon

5 Events ieading to the appomtment of admiristrators
§ The admmstration penod

7 The administrators’ proposals

8 Approval of proposal

Statement of affairs

i

10 Conclusion

Appendices

1 Estimated statement of affairs, incorporating estimated oufcome statement

u Administrators’ policy for time costs and expenses

u Summary of requirements under Statement of Insolvency Practice No 16

w Detailled trme cost table showing the pre-appomtment lime costs




1 DEFINITIONS

Expression

“the Comparny”

*the admirustrators”

“the Act”

“the Rules”
“the Directors”
“the crediors”

“preferental creddo

“unsecured creditor”

Definition

Car Medic International Limited (In Aarimistration)

Gary Steven Pettt ana Alan Reavers Pnce both of Marshman Price, 8 Spencer
Parade, Narthampton, NN1 5AA

The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Andrew Hack
Al preferential and unsecured creditors

Any creater of the Company whose claim 15 preferential within Section 388 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 24 November 2011 being the date the Company

entered admintstration

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or clamms to have, any
claim against the Company (whether the claim be present, future or contingent
or prospectve and whether hquidated or for damages and whether ansing in
contract or tort or otherwise) In connechon wrth or arsing from any matter

occumng pror to 24 November 2011

2. STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION

Date of Incorporatton

Company registered number

Registered office

Trading address

Prncipa! busingss acuviaes

Trading names
Direciors

Company Secretary
Share capitat

Sharehoiders

5 May 2005

05444058
12 Church Square, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshrre, LU7 1AE

Urit 14, Firbank Court, Firbank Way, Leighton Buzzard, LU7 8YP
Mamtenance & repar of motors

Car Medic

Andrew Hack

Joanne Hack

1 Ordinary Share

Andrew Hack




3 APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators Gary Steven Petiit, Licensed Insolvency Practitroner and Director
of Marshman Price, 8 Spencer Parade, Northampton, NN1 SAA
Alan Redvers Pnge Licensed insolvency Practiboner and Director
of Marshman Price, 8 Spencer Parade Northampion, NN1 5AA

Date of administrators” appaintment 24 November 2011
Court High Court of Justice
Appheants The Directar

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Campany without personal iabiity Any act required or
authonsed under any enaciment to be cone by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons hoiding the office of
adrmurustrator from time to tme

Acts of the joint administrators

The EC Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulaton {EC) No 1346/2000) apphes to these proceedings
which are ‘[main / temtonal] proceedings’ within the meaming of
Article 3 of the Regulabon

EC Reguiaton on Insolvency

4 PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

{1) The admistrator of a company must perform his funchons with the objective of

(a) rescumng the company as a goirg concem, or
(b) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be

likely if the company were wound up {without first being in administration), or
{c) realsing property in order o make a distnbution to one or more secured or

preferental creditors

(2) The admmistrator must perform his funchons in the interests of the company's creditors
as a whole

(3) The admumstrator must perform his functons with the objective specified in
subparagraph (1){a) unless he thinks either

(a) thatitis not reasonably practcable to achieve that objective, or
{b) that the objective specified In subparagraph (1)(b) would achiave a better result
for the company's creditors as a whole

{4 The admunistrator may perform his functons with the objective specfied in
subparagraph {1)(c) only i

() he thunks that 1t 15 not reasonably practcable to achieve erther of the objechves

specified in subparagraph (1}(2} and (b), and
{b) he does nol unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the combpany as a

whole "




5 EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

The Company began to suffer from an availabikty of werking capital due to a downturn mn trade
The employee wages were due to be pard and had no funds with which o pay them Tne
Company therefore had a chorce of ceasing to trace the company {thereby breaching the franchise

agreement) or to secure working capital Immediately

As additonal funding could not be secured the directors sought ndependent advice with regards to
proteching the gooawill of ine business and saving Jobs whilst meeting crtena i order for & possible
sale to iake place After considenng the possible outcomes the directors concluded that
administration woula provide a better outcome for creditors than liquidation  Accordingly, soliciiors
were instructed to fle the necessary papers to place the Company nte adminsiraton which was

duly completed on 24 November 2011

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

The business was sold to Vehcle Medic Limited immediately after the Administrators were
appointed on 24 November 2011 Matthew Amoid & Balowin LLP Solicitors dealt with preparstion

of the sale agreement

At the tme of reporting there have been no receipts or payments through the administration
Therefore, no account is aitached to this report  However, the solicttors are holding the sale
proceeds to the order of the admunistrators

Attached to my letter to creditors dated 1 December 201115 a summary of the sale of the business
and assets of the Company, which took place on 24 November 2011 A further copy of this
summary 1s attached to the proposal as for the sake of compieteness and marked as Appendix (i)
The formaton prowided falls within the parameters of the guigeines unaer Stafement of

insolvency Practice No 16

The Administrators have been advised by the director that there are book debis and cash at bank
At the time of wniting the Administrators are awaiting more specific iInformation with regards to
these assets from the director

7. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPCSALS

FPurpose of the Admirusiration

The Admimistralors are recured to set out ther proposals for achieving the purpose of the
adrmiristration which are in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 fo the Act as set cut at secton 3 of this

report

For the reasons se' out In our report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to
achieve the objective specified i subparagraph 3(1)(a). and consequently tne most appropnate
objective to pursue In this case 1s that specied m sunparagraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a betlter
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be Ikely i the Company were wound up

{without first being in agmirvstration)

The Administrators conaider that this objective nas already largely been achieved due 1o the sale of
the Company's assets and undenakings for which the benefits have already been highlighted




within this proposal  As mentioned above, my file note :s attached to the lefter 1ssued to creditors

as required in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 16

In order that the purpose of the admimistration may be fully achieved, it 1s proposed the
Administratars remain 1n office n order to conclude the reaiisation of the Company's property In
accardance with the terms of the sale purchase agreement The pnncipal matiers to deal with in

thws respect are
+ Receipt of the sale proceeds,

» Compienon or debtor realisauons

It 1o unclear at present whether any funds are due from franchisees of the company
Further investgatons are required in this matter

Exit from Admirustration

Based upon avattable information the Administrators are of the opumon that a disinbution should be
mage to the unsecured creartors of the Company

However as admimstrators we do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured
creditors and may only do so if the court gives permussion If e consderad that the court wall only
grant such permussion in exceptional crcumstances where the nommal course for making
distrbutions to unsecured creditars in a voluntary ligwidation 18 inappropnate Addibonally there
may be matters for enquiry concerming a company's affars which are not within the scope of an
administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a liguidator

Consequently, as soon as we are sabsfied thal we have fully discharged our dubes as
administrators and that the purpose of the administration nas been fully achieved, we propose o
impiement the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 fo the Act whereby on the registration of
a nolice sent to the Regrstrar of Companies, our appoiniment as adminisirators shall cease to have
effect and the company wilt automaticatly be placed into creditors voluntary hquidation

Paragraph 83(7) provides
The hquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

{(a} a person nominated by the creddors of the company n the prescnbec manner and within

the prescnbed penod, or
(b) if no person 1s nominated, the administraiors

We confirm that as part of our proposals we seek nomination as liquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nomnate a different person as the proposed liquidator
provided that the nominabon 1s made after the receipt of the propasals and before the propesals
are approved The apponiment of a person nominated as quidator takes effect by the credifors’
approval, with ar without modification, of the adrninistrators’ proposals

Pre-appointment Fees and Expenses

The board of the company instructed me to assist them in placing the company in administration on
21 November 2011 | have not to date recewved any payment in respect of my pre-appaintment
costs and the payment of these costs 1s subject to approval by the creditors In accordance with
Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | will therefore seek due approval from creditors at the
creditors’ meeting | atiach at appendix v 3 detalled bme cost table showing the pre-appoiniment
time costs ncurred by category and staff grade at my fim My tme cosls and expenses are

surmmansed below




Paid pre-apocmtment ! To be pad

: Dascroton ' I
j £ £ !
Pre~-appointment fees i Nil ‘ 3258 20
Pre-appointment expenses N# ' 3520
Total Nil ] £3,283 40

In addition 10 my own me costs, the following expenses were incurmed

Frofessional Adwvisor Nature of Work

m

i
5
]
l

o]
~}
o
<

Solicitors place the company nto
administration and completing
the sale agreement

Unknown at present

Matthew Arnold & Baldwin LELP Al legal matters required © f
!
Philip Davies & Sons Agent/Valuers i

The above statement shows zll pre-appomtment fees and expenses in which | am seeking
creditors’ approvai to pay from administration funds

Adrmunistrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of ther hourly costs at scale rates
calcutated on the time properly spent In the course of the admnistration and that they may draw
therr remuneration on account as and when funds permit  The Administrators also seek approval

to re-charge expenses in ine with therr irm's pohcy

Rermuneraiion drawn will be notified to any creditors’ commuttee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B to the Act  In the absence of a creditors’ commitiee, details of tme mcurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to crediors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice § 1ssued by the Jant Insolvency Committee on behalf of the adminsstrators’ kicensing

bodies

To assist crediors in determining this matter, information required by the guideines regarding time
costs and expenses 1s set out at Appendux (i)

8 APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

! am holding & meeting of creditors to enable creditors 1o consider and vote on my formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company The meeting will be
held on 21 December 2011 at 11 15am at 8 Spencer Parade, Northamgpton, NN1 SAA a2nd a

formal notice about the meeting 1s enclosed with these proposals

1 also enclose a proxv form and a proof of debt form tor your use at the meeting of creditors
As & creditor you can only vote if you complete and send these forms to us and your clam is
admitted 1 must recewve your completea forms py no larer than noon on the business day

before the day of the meeting




You are not required 1o attend the meeung, and non-aftendance will not affect your nghts
against the company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to vote, but
tan attend or be represented at the meehing

The meeting of creditors will be gven the cpportuny to appoint @ crediors commitiee A
commitiee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of credicrs who will then
meet me on a regular bass 10 discuss the Administration of the Company If a committee is
appointed then it will be for them to approve cur remuneration (and category 2 expenses) If
a committee 15 not appomted then approval of our remuneration {and calegory 2 expenses)

will be considered as part of these farmai propcsals

9 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have not submutted a statement of affars as at the tme of prepanng this propesaf
Tre amounts scheduled under the Estmated Outcome Statement at Appendix (i} are based upon
avalable information at the tme of wnting  The directors are requred to submit therr estmated

staternent of affairs and notice to this effect is being served upen thern

10 CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Administrators’ proposals will be
considered at an ntial meeting of the Company’s creditors summoned i accordance with the

nohce of meeting (Form 2 20B) accompanying this document

Subject 1o the approval of our proposals | will report on progress again approximalely six months
after the commencement of the administraton, or at the conciusion of the adminisiration, whichever

1S the sooner

ary S. Pettit
Joint Adminstrator

Date ‘2 Qc—az—_l?—e/— B




CAR MEDIC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

ASSETS
Sale of business

Goodwill

Book debts

Intelectual property

Cash at bank

Plant and machmnery

Motor vehicles

Stocks

Office furriture & Computers

Esumaled assers

ESTIMATED COSTS

Petition cosis

Official Recelver costs
Liguidator's remuneration
Liquidator expenses

Legal cosis

Pre-appaintment fees
Pre-appointment expenses

Joint Administraters' remuneration
Joint Administrators’ expenses
Agents - chattel valuation/dispesal
insurance bond

Statutory advertising

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

NON-PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY

ESTIMATED DIVIDEND

Notes

Appendix 1

Liguication Administrabion
£ £
- 50,000
NIL -
1 Unknown
NIL -
Unknown Unknown
400 -
8 000 .
4 000 -
300 -
£ 12,701 50,000
- 2,500
- 2,500
10,000
1,500
- 2,500 - 8 760
. 5000
- 35
- 10,000
- 1,000
Unknown
- 272
- 70
6,299 24 863
24 863
- 87.2386 - 87,886
£ 94,185 -£ 63,023
0 2B
Pence Pence
in the poundg in the pounc



NOTES TO ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The momes due from the sale of business are cumently held by solicitors acting an behalf of
the admenistrators

The Administrators nave peen adwised by the director that there are book debts anc cash at
bank Information is to be proviced by the diectors i this regard

The amount stated as unsecured crediors s not confimed and further nformabion 1s to be
provided by the director

The chattel assels have been orofessionzlly valued by Philtp Davies & Sons
There are no employes daims due 1o a transfer taking place under the prowisions of TUPE

Craditors' claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affarrs or by inclusion in a difierent amount from nat clamed

The estimated total deficiency, 15 subject to the final costs of administration and the amounts
scheduled constitute best estimates




P> i

Marshman
Bu~tmove decfue & FR-Tos 2100

POLICY ON CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENTS

Time

it 1 this company's policy to charge mdwvidual cases with time properly spent dealing with the
administration of those cases Chargeable stafi have one principal hourly rate which fakes into
account age, experience and qualfications These rates {which may increase from time-to-ime) are
set with regard also to local and national market rates charged by other lcensed nsolvency

practitioners and specialist professionals, such as lawyers and accountants Al detaled time

analyses provide an average rate per fee earner and these, when amalgamatea, give an overall
average rate for each case Details of any individual's current hourly rate may be obtained by writien

apphcation {o this office

in addition to standard hourly rates, the company reserves the nght to apply a premium hourly rate to
those cases where there s & senous risk that it will not recover the time charged, or whera the case Is
deemed 1o be a high nsk or mtgh profile case involving extra responsibilines, this rate could be up to
50% above the normal standard rates, but n any event is subject to formal ratdfication in accordance
with the Insolvency Act and Rules and other professional and legal guidelines

All case cashiering work 1s charged directly to the relevant cases

It 1s our policy to provide time and expense summaries In accordance with Statement of insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9), and more detalled information can be provided if requested 1 writing

Charge-out Rates

Grade of Staff Hourly Rate £
Principalflicence-holder 250-345
Senor manager 248
Manager 161
Senigr administrator 75-125
Admunistrator/junior adminisirator 55 -120
Other clencal/fadministrative staff 40

N8 Time costs are calculated tn 6-munute units




Disbursements

Case 1 dishursements

The company charges cases for each identifiable disbursement made n respect of a particular job on
an actual basis Full detals of each tem charged and & summary analysis are kept on the case file

and mare cetailed mformation can be provided if reguested in writing

Case 2 disbursements

in addition, the company makes charges per the attached table, to cases where costs are incurred
which are not as readdy identfiable as those “Case 17 cnarges described above, these charges are
hased on an estmate of the actua! cost to the company or the eguivalent of obtaining the facility or

service elsewhere

Table of Case 2 Disbursements

i Item £ Comment
{ Room Hire 3500 Per formal meeting at firm's offices
Case File Slorage & 2000 Storage o7 case files for § years after case closure and
Destruciion $ final shredding ~ per case {Min up to 4 case files)
Addional files charged at £5 each
Mileage 058 Per mile fravelied
Cash usage fee 700117 00 Use of office account funds to meet direci estate liabity
| when estate funds nat available, the higher amount will
pe charged if the cash paid 15 above £750
Card pnnting 017 Per sheet
Digital photographs 0 50 High Resolutior: digrtal photographs - each
Electoral Database Search | 100 Use of commercial database of elecloral rolls
Archive boxes 5006 Per box
Fdes & dwiders 350 Pey file
Labels 050 Per sheet used
Photocopying 015 Per sheet used
& Marshwar Pace March 2019
Neargemar Pace . the 096 Dy aame o Marshman Price Poon Linvied conpan amiar

g™ 13 roastensd = Dwland 190 ' ais fop s o Tee S 1 Mesdow Cgn
3 e

S uewd w Close Ta Valln Dvane Yo brorerach Sackam= pestine MAT Sh



i

., 3
Marshman?Price

Business Rescue & Insolvench

SIP16 FILE NOTE

CASE NAME CAR MEDIC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

CASE NUMBER c142

DATE 24 NOVEMBER 2011

The following mformation should assist the administrators’ consider whether 3 pre-packaged sale can be
justified and 1s appropriate under the given arcumstances

What alternative insolvency procedures have been considered?

Company Voluntary Arrangement, Compulsory Liguidation and Voluntary Liquidation
Why were these alternative procedures discarded (e g timing, TUPER etc)?
Best return fo the creditors and protecting the goodwill of the business

What communications have been made with secured credrtors?

N/A

What communications have been made with major creditors (in value terms)?

No sdentity of creditors had been provided and there was not enough time to wait whilst this was
provided

Why not trade on while marketing the company/business?
No working capital to enable the company to trade

Are there any immediate threats? If so, what are they?

The company was left with 2 options - To cease trading which would breach the franchise agreement or
sell and see a refurn to the credifors

What details are available regarding the hikely sale?

The sale took place on 24 November 2011 A copy of the agreement is available upon request

Agent recommendation?

The proposed sale exceeded the anticipaled reahsations (gross of costs} under any alternative method of

sale

Potential outcome to secured creditor{s)?

NAA




Administrators Remuneration Schedule Appendix v

Car Medic International Limited
Between 16 November 2011 and 24 November 2011

CIassrﬁcahoh*ojt o partnerfift ger|-£0theér Senior{afA: £ _*&rgTot_gj Hours|
“"LE&‘- con 2L Dion S el el Phe S?a!’f;f‘lm‘*%ﬁ’"
1 rm 3 o e |n~#m$-#—l‘awq LAy 3

J-.D o

Admmstratmn &
Pianningnt ifm.f :?
!nvesﬁgaﬁons e
Reahsahc S aat ?;_L

i « h o
Trad' ng f;_l_,_; gﬁ

Credors SEratir
Cxse Speci cf?f:ﬂ*

e T ki

Matlers =y ey s E
Total hours << “mp P32 00} TR
Time costs - 515 20 3,306 50 ! =

186 10

Average hourly
rate

= 7" *Total Incurred £ * Total Recovered® -~ —
SRR 2 235 2007 - ST Tl L iRt .0 00

=

B R N D 1 -~ ™
2 -~ = - = <
FET, ek, A s s BB OOIL T RE o8 T e T e —ta=1 000
wh .-_....l A et B i L T e 2 —

Mdeage © & 1= v 5 A% LT L
[Totals; < TR I TE T

Summary of Administrator’s Fees ) e R P AT S S S
Total ime spent in admtmstemjg :he Admlmstratmn . 7, Hoursw _ ' .. I . - oo’
Total value of ime spent™ >, 7~ * oL E I TR T s Tl o a 3306 50

TotalfeeschargedbyAdmm:stratortodate» . - pree TN ] ]



